





December 29, 1993

Laura Lake

1015 Gayley Avenue, Box 514

Los Angeles, CA 90024







Re:
Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-93-420

Dear Ms. Lake:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") which regulate the appropriate use of campaign funds.  This letter shall also serve to confirm the telephone advice provided to you on October 21 and October 26, 1993.

QUESTION


May you use surplus campaign funds to purchase a facsimile machine for your campaign committee?  Specifically, under the circumstances described in your letter, is the cost of a facsimile machine an incidental "administrative" cost of closing out the campaign?

CONCLUSION


A payment to purchase equipment for your campaign committee, i.e, a facsimile machine, with surplus funds is not a permissible use under the statute.  

FACTS


You are an unsuccessful city council candidate for the Fifth City Council District of the City of Los Angeles.  During the campaign period, you loaned your three year old facsimile machine to your campaign committee.  Following your defeat in April 1993, your committee returned the machine to you.  At that time you discovered the "redial" button no longer was operative.  After June 30, 1993, the functioning of the machine continued to deteriorate and by the end of the summer of 1993, you could no longer use the machine to transmit.  When you took the machine to be repaired, the repairperson advised you to purchase a new machine as it was too expensive to repair your machine.


On October 14, 1993, you purchased a new facsimile machine in the name of your campaign committee to complete the additional administrative work required prior to closing out your campaign.  Specifically, your campaign committee is awaiting the final city audit and you claim your committee requires a facsimile machine to communicate between your treasurer and the Los Angeles Ethics Commission.


On October 19, 1993, you called this office to inquire if you could use your campaign funds to purchase the above-referenced facsimile machine.  You indicated that you had purchased the machine on a one-week trial period and that if you returned the machine by October 21, 1993, you could get a full refund.  We advised you that the purchase of equipment was not a permissible use under the statute.  Nevertheless, at your request, your inquiry was presented to other staff who concurred with this advice.  Once again on October 21, 1993, we advised you that you could not use surplus campaign funds to purchase a new facsimile machine.  According to your letter, you decided to keep the machine and now want to know if we would reconsider our oral advice.

ANALYSIS

Campaign Funds


Section 89512 enunciates the standards applicable to the expenditure of campaign funds under the Act.  The general rule is that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose associated with the candidate's office.  However, where an expenditure confers a substantial personal benefit on the candidate or officeholder, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  


You have asked about using campaign funds to purchase a facsimile machine for your campaign committee.  Prior to your campaign funds becoming surplus campaign funds (see discussion below), Section 89517 would have been the applicable statutory provision.  It  provides: 


(a)  Campaign funds shall not be used for payment or reimbursement for the lease of real property or for the purchase, lease, or refurbishment of any appliance or equipment, where the lessee or sublessor is, or the legal title resides, in whole or in part, in a candidate, elected officer, campaign treasurer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds, or member of his or her immediate family.

* * *


(c)  For the purposes of this section, real property, appliance, or equipment is considered to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose as long as its use for other purposes is only incidental to its use for political, legislative, or governmental purposes.







Emphasis added.


Thus, Section 89517 only permits campaign funds to be used for the purchase of equipment if: (1) the legal title of the equipment is in the name of the committee, and (2) any other use of the equipment is only incidental to its use for political, legislative, or governmental purposes.  (Regulation 18951.) 


Regulation 18951 clarifies that the use of appliances and equipment for personal purposes is incidental if the use occurs in conjunction with its use for political, legislative, or governmental purposes and constitutes only five percent or less of the total use of the item in any one calendar month with a value of less than $100.


Thus, even prior to your campaign funds becoming surplus, it does not appear that payment for a new facsimile machine would have been a permissible use under the statute subsequent to your defeat for elected office, unless your committee could have demonstrated that any personal use of the machine by you would be merely incidental.

Surplus Campaign Funds


When campaign funds become surplus funds, the personal use law further limits their disposition.  "Surplus funds" are defined in Section 89519 as campaign funds under the control of the former candidate or elected officer (1) upon leaving any elected office, or (2) at the end of the post-election reporting period following the defeat of a candidate for elective office.  Thus, on July 1, 1993, your committee's campaign funds became surplus.


Once campaign funds become surplus, they may only be expended for specific purposes.  Section 89519 lists those purposes as:


(a)  The payment of outstanding campaign debts or elected officer's expenses.


(b)  The pro-rata repayment of contributions.


(c)  Donations to any bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organization, where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the former candidate or elected officer, any member of his or her immediate family, or his or her campaign treasurer.


(d)  Contributions to a political party or committee so long as the funds are not used to make contributions in support of or opposition to a candidate for elective office.


(e)  Contributions to support or oppose any candidate for federal office, any candidate for elective office in a state other than California, or any ballot measure.


(f)  The payment for professional services reasonably required by the committee to assist in the performance of its administrative functions, including payment for attorney's fees for litigation which arises directly out of a candidate's or elected officer's activities, duties, or status as a candidate or elected officer, including, but not limited to, an action to enjoin defamation, defense of an action brought for a violation of state or local campaign, disclosure or election laws, and an action arising from an election contest or recount.

(Section 89519.)


A payment to purchase equipment is not a permissible use under the statute.  The purchase of equipment is not, and cannot be interpreted as, a "payment for professional services reasonably required by the committee to assist it in its administrative duties."  Therefore, as previously advised, you may not use campaign funds to pay for your new facsimile machine.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:
Deanne Stone







Senior Commission Counsel
